



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COUNTRY LIFE HOMES, LLC;)	
HEARTHSTONE MANOR I, LLC;)	No. 401, 2020
HEARTHSTONE MANOR II, LLC;)	
RIVER ROCK LLC; KEY)	
PROPERTIES GROUP, LLC;)	Court Below: Superior Court of
CEDAR CREEK LANDING)	the State of Delaware
CAMPGROUND, LLC; MBTG LAND)	
HOLDINGS, LLC; ELMER)	
FANNIN; and MARY ANN FANNIN,)	C.A. No.: N19C-03-228-VLM
)	
Defendants/Counterclaim)	
Plaintiffs Below/)	
Appellants,)	
)	
GELLERT SCALI BUSENKELL &)	
BROWN, LLC)	
)	
Plaintiff/ Counterclaim)	
Defendant Below/Appellee.)	

PLAINTIFF/COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANT BELOW, APPELLEE
GELLERT SCALI BUSENKELL & BROWN, LLC'S AMENDED
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Art C. Aranilla
DE Supreme Court ID 4516
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 600
P.O. Box 8888
Wilmington, DE 19899
Phone: (302) 552-4354
Fax: (302) 552-4340
Email: acaranilla@mdwcg.com
Attorney for Appellee/Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant Below,
Gellert Scali Busenkell & Brown, LLC

Dated: April 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	iii
Nature of Proceedings	1
Summary of Argument	3
Statement of Facts	5
Argument.....	9
I. The Superior Court Properly Granted GSB&B’s Motion to Dismiss Country life’s Litigation-Related Legal Malpractice Claims Because Country Life Failed to Allege Sufficient Facts to Show that They Would Have Been Successful in the Underlying Actions, But For Professional Errors Made by Their Attorneys, as is Required Under Settled Delaware Precedent	9
A. Question Presented.....	9
B. Scope of Review	9
C. Merits of Argument.....	10
II. The Superior Court Did Not Err in Applying the “Case Within a Case” But-For Causation Standard Because Country Life’s Legal Malpractice Claims Involve Alleged Negligence that Occurred in the Course of Litigation	14
A. Question Presented.....	14
B. Scope of Review	14
C. Merits of Argument.....	14
III. The Superior Court Properly Declined to Apply the Causation Analysis Applicable to Legal Malpractice Claims Involving Alleged Transactional Negligence	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Scope of Review	18
C. Merits of Argument.....	18
IV. The Superior Court Properly Concluded that Country Life’s Damages Claim was Fatally Speculative.....	25
A. Question Presented.....	25

B. Scope of Review	25
C. Merits of Argument.....	25
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Balinski v. Baker</i> , 2013 WL 4521199 (Del. Super. Aug. 22, 2013).....	11, 26
<i>Beneville v. Pileggi</i> , 2004 WL 758038 (D. Del. 2004).....	16, 19, 24
<i>Brooks v. Quinn & Quinn</i> , 2010 WL 2035705 (D. Del. May 24, 2010).....	22
<i>Brooks v. Quinn & Quinn, Att'ys at Law</i> , 2010 WL 582750 (D. Del. Feb. 19, 2010), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted sub nom</i>	22
<i>CD Realty Advisors, Inc. v., Riper, Hollin & Colagreco</i> , 2013 WL 6927347 (Pa. Com. Pl. Oct. 17, 2013), <i>aff'd without published</i> <i>opinion</i> , 2014 WL 10823750 (Pa. Super. 2014)	23, 27
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009)	10, 14, 18, 25
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	9
<i>Dickerson v. Murray</i> , 2016 WL 1613286 (Del. Super. Mar. 24, 2016).....	16, 19, 21, 24, 28
<i>Flowers v. Ramunno</i> , 2011 WL 3592966 (Del. Aug. 16, 2011).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 20, 25, 28
<i>Gautam v. De Luca</i> , 521 A.2d 1343 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1987).....	16
<i>Korotki v. Hiller & Arban, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2303522 (Del. Super. Ct. May 23, 2017)	28
<i>Mammarella v. Evantash</i> , 93 A.3d 629 (Del. 2014)	16
<i>Mariscotti v. Tinari</i> , 485 A.2d 56 (Pa. Super. 1984).....	27
<i>McCartney v. Dunn & Conner, Inc.</i> , 563 A.2d 525 (Pa. Super. 1989).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Oakes v. Clark</i> , 2013 WL 3147313 (Del. June 18, 2013).....	10, 11

<i>Price Waicukauski & Riley, LLC v. Murray</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D. Ind. 2014)	16
<i>Shear v. Hornsby & Whisenand, P.A.</i> , 603 So. 2d 129 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	16
<i>Sherman v. Ellis</i> , 2021 WL 405841 (Del. Feb. 3, 2021).....	10, 11, 12, 17, 19, 20, 21, 25, 28
<i>Sherrard v. Stevens</i> , 440 N.W.2d 2 (Mich. App. 1988).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Feissner</i> , 653 A.2d 947 (Md. App. 1995).....	16
<i>Weaver v. Lukoff</i> , 1986 WL 17121 (Del. Jul. 1, 1986)	10, 11
<i>Windsor I, LLC v. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 238 A.3d 863 (Del. 2020)	9, 10, 14, 18, 25
